
416 N Franklin Street
Fort Bragg, CA  95437
Phone: (707) 961-2823

Fax: (707) 961-2802

City of Fort Bragg

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-484 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:9/7/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:9/13/2021 9/13/2021

Title: Adopt Joint City Council/Improvement District Board/Redevelopment Successor Agency Resolution
Approving a Second Amendment to the Agreement Between the City of Fort Bragg and Jones &
Mayer for the Provision of Legal Services and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Same

Sponsors:

Indexes: Shared - Citywide

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESO Jones & Mayer 2nd Amendment, 2. Jones & Mayer 2nd Amendment 09132021, 3. Jones &
Mayer Contract 07082019, 4. 1st Amendment 04142021, 5. Jones & Mayer 10-2017 Original
Contract, 6. Public Comment 5D

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedCity Council9/13/2021 1 Pass

Adopt Joint City Council/Improvement District Board/Redevelopment Successor Agency Resolution
Approving a Second Amendment to the Agreement Between the City of Fort Bragg and Jones &
Mayer for the Provision of Legal Services and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Same

The City of Fort Bragg originally entered into a contract with Jones & Mayer for legal services in
October of 2017.  The contract provided for up to 45 hours per month and travel time, lodging and
meal expenses and mileage reimbursement for 2 meetings at the City per month for a monthly fee of
$10,960.  Legal services in excess of 45 hours would be billed at $205 per hour and specialized legal
services at $225 per hour.  In July, 2019 a revised contract was executed that reduced the hours
billed to 35 per month at a rate of $205 per hour or $7,175 per month, including travel for 1 meeting
at the City a month.  The revised contract was the result of a request by the City for an adjustment
because of issues with gaps in services.  One of the issues was the lack of access to the firm's
specialist in the various practice areas.  The City Attorney assigned to Fort Bragg was also replaced.
City staff is satisfied with the current service levels provided by Jones & Mayer.

The current amendment to the July 2019 contract provides for 45 hours of service per month at a
cost of $9,900 or $220 per hour, including travel for 1 meeting at the City a month.  All hours
exceeding 45 cumulative hours will be billed at $220 per month.  The increase in hourly rate equates
to a 7.3% increase over the four year period or a 1.8% annual cost of living increase.  The monthly
cost is $1,060 less than the 2017 contract and includes one less in-person meeting.  With COVID
and the changes in how public meetings are managed, this is certainly adequate.  The City Attorney
tracks the trips to Fort Bragg for in-person meetings and, like unused monthly legal hours, these
accrue for future use.

The increase in retainer hours from 35 to 45 per month is consistent with the current demand for City
Attorney Services.

City of Fort Bragg Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

